Minnesota law.
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440  GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 266.

An act authorizing boards of county commissioners,
in certain cascs lo allow county treasurers compensaiion
for clerk hire.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Section 1. That in all counties in this state having,
according to the last completed state or national census,
a population of not less than fourteen thousand (14,000),
and not more than twenty-three thousand (23.000), the
county cominissioners of any such counties are hereby
authorized, if in their judgment clerk help is necessary
or proper, {o allow the county treasurer as compensation
for clerk hire, annually a sum not 1o exceed three hundred
(300) dollars.

SeEc. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1901.

CHAPTER 267.

An act to amend scction one (1) of chapter two hun-
dred and fortv-four (244) of the General Laws of 1899,
relating to prevention of the adulieration of and decep-
tion in the sale of white lead and mixed paints,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SecTioN 1. Section one {1) of chapter two hundred
and forty-four (244) of the General Laws of 18g9 is
hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Every person. firm or corporation, who
manufactures for sale or exposes for sale. or sells within
this state any white lead paint or compound intended for
use as such, branded, labeled or marked as “pure,” or
“strictly pure.”” which contains any ingredients other than
carbonate of lead and pure linseed oil, and every -person.
firm or corporation who manufactures for sale, or ex-
poses for sale or sells. within this state. any mixed paint
or compound intended for use as such. branded, labeled
or marked as “pure.”” or “strictly pure.”” which contains
any ingredients other than pure linseed oil, pure carbon-
ate of lead, oxide of zin¢, turpentine, Japan dryer, and
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pure colors, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and
upon conviction thereof shall for each offense be punished
by a fine of not less than twenty-Ave and not more than
one hundred dollars and costs, or by imprisonment in the
county jail not exceeding sixty days.

Provided, that any such person, firm or corporation
who shall manufacture for sale, or expose for sale, or
sell within this state any white lead, paint or mixed paint
marked as “pure” or “strictly pure,” and containing in-
gredients other than as above enumerated, shall not be
deemed guilty of a violation of the provisions of this
act, in case the same be properly labeled, showing the
quantity or amount ol each and every ingredient used
therein and not specified above, and the name and resi-
dence of the manufacturer, or the person for whom it 1s
manufactured.

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

CHAPTER 208,

An act for the relief of George P. Dodd and to appro-
priate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Secrion 1. That the sum of two thousand (2,000)
dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated
for the relief of George I’. Dodd for heroic services ren-
dered and permanent disabilities sustained by him in
rescuing prisoners from death by fire or suffocation dur-
ing the burning of the state prison on the night of the 25th
day of January, A. D. 1884. Said sum to be paid to said
George P. Dodd upon the warrant of the state auditor
upon the state treasurer, drawn in favor of (eorge I
Dodd.

Sec. 2. This act shalt take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901,
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